

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

JOSEPH ARNOLD, CLIFF
ASMUSSEN, GUN OWNERS OF
AMERICA, INC., and GUN OWNERS
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs-Adverse Parties,

v.

KATE BROWN, Governor of the State
of Oregon, in her official capacity; and
ELLEN ROSENBLUM, Attorney
General of the State of Oregon, in her
official capacity, TERRI DAVIE,
Superintendent of the Oregon State
Police, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Relators.

Harney County Circuit
Court No. 22CV41008

SC _____

MANDAMUS PROCEEDING

STAY REQUESTED

RELATORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
A PEREMPTORY OR ALTERNATIVE WRIT OF MANDAMUS

TYLER D. SMITH #075287
TONY L. AIELLO, JR. #203404
Tyler Smith & Associates PC
181 N Grant St, Ste 212
Canby, OR 97013
Telephone: (503) 496-7177
Email:
tyler@ruralbusinessattorneys.com
tony@ruralbusinessattorneys.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Adverse Parties

HON. ROBERT S. RASCHIO #013864
Harney County Circuit Court
Oregon Judicial Department
450 N. Buena Vista #16
Burns, OR 97720

Circuit Court Judge

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
ROBERT KOCH #072004
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Email: robert.a.koch@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Defendants-Relators

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Measure 114	2
1. Large-Capacity Magazines	2
2. Permit-to-Purchase.....	3
B. The trial court’s injunction.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
A. The trial court committed fundamental legal error in enjoining enforcement of Measure 114.	6
1. Injunctive relief requires showing a strong right to relief, irreparable harm, balance of hardships, and public interest.....	7
2. The large-capacity-magazine challenge fails as a matter of law.	8
a. Article I, section 27, allows Measure 114’s restrictions on large-capacity magazines.....	9
b. Plaintiffs have not shown irreparable harm.....	12
3. The permit-to-purchase challenge fails as a matter of law.....	13
4. The trial court exceeded its discretion.	15
B. This court should exercise its discretion to issue a writ of mandamus because of the profound statewide importance of the issue.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Coal. For Econ. Equity</i> , 950 F2d 1401 (9th Cir 1991).....	12
<i>Bennett v. City of Salem</i> , 192 Or 531, 235 P2d 772 (1951).....	8
<i>Dahl v. HEM Pharms. Corp.</i> , 7 F3d 1399 (9th Cir 1993).....	15
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp 3d 1131 (SD Cal 2019).....	18
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 142 S Ct 2895 (2022).....	11, 16
<i>Elkhorn Baptist Church v. Brown</i> , 366 Or 506 (2020)	8, 14
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 1267, 1282 (ND Cal 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F3d 991 (9th Cir 2015).....	15
<i>Gildow v. Smith</i> , 153 Or App 648, 957 P2d 199 (1998).....	7
<i>Jewett v. Deerhorn Enters. Inc.</i> , 281 Or 469, 575 P2d 164 (1978).....	7
<i>Josephine Cty. v. Garnier</i> , 163 Or App 333, 987 P2d 1263 (1999).....	7
<i>Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Whiffen</i> , 307 Or 674, 773 P2d 1294 (1989).....	16, 17
<i>Or. State Shooting Ass'n v. Multnomah Cnty.</i> , 122 Or App 540, 858 P2d 1315 (1993), <i>rev den</i> , 319 Or 273 (1994)	9
<i>State ex rel. Keisling v. Norblad</i> , 317 Or 615, 860 P2d 241 (1993).....	17

<i>State v. Christian</i> , 354 Or 22, 307 P3d 429 (2013).....	1, 12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 298 Or 395, 692 P2d 610 (1984).....	1, 9
<i>State v. Hirsch</i> , 338 Or 622, 114 P3d 1104 (2005), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> , <i>State v. Christian</i> , 354 Or at 40 (2013)	1, 11, 14
<i>State v. Kessler</i> , 289 Or 359, 614 P2d 94 (1980).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Earnest</i> , No. 3:19-cr-1850 (SD Cal).....	19
<i>York v. Stallings</i> , 217 Or 13, 341 P2d 529 (1959).....	8

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Measure 114, § 4(1)(b)	5
Or Const Art IV, § 1(4)(d).....	6
Or Const, Art I, § 27	i, 1, 6, 9, 10, 12, 13, 18
Or Const, Art VII (amended), § 2.....	19
ORCP 79	14
ORCP 79 A	7
ORS 166.435	5
ORS 166.436.....	5
ORS 166.438.....	5
ORS 174.040.....	17
ORS 34.250.....	19

Other Authorities

Measure 114, § 11(1)(d)	2
Measure 114, § 11(2).....	2
Measure 114, § 11(3).....	3

Measure 114, § 11(3)(a)(C)	3
Measure 114, § 11(4)(c).....	3
Measure 114, § 11(5)(a)–(b).....	2
Measure 114, § 11(5)(c).....	3
Measure 114, § 11(5)(d)	3
Measure 114, § 3(5).....	3
Measure 114, § 4(1)(d)	3
Measure 114, § 4(1)(e).....	3, 4
Measure 114, § 4(3)(a).....	4
Measure 114, § 4(3)(b)	4
Measure 114, § 4(3)(c).....	4
Measure 114, § 4(4)(a).....	3
Measure 114, § 4(7).....	4
Measure 114, § 4(7)(a).....	4
Measure 114, § 5(1).....	4
Measure 114, § 5(11).....	5
Measure 114, § 5(5).....	4
Measure 114, § 5(8), (10)	5
Measure 114, §§ 6–9.....	3
ORS 166.525–.543.....	5
